
 

Date of meeting 
 

Monday, 2nd March, 2015  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG 

 

Contact Geoff Durham 

 

   
  

 
 

Grants Assessment Panel 
 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 3 - 4) 

 To agree as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2014. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive declarations of interest from Members on items included in this agenda 
 

3 Community Chest   (Pages 5 - 12) 

4 Small Grants   (Pages 13 - 40) 

5 Cultural Grants   (Pages 41 - 46) 

6 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B (4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 
 

 
Members: Councillors Mrs Braithwaite, Mrs Burgess, Eagles, Mrs Peers, Robinson, 

Rout, Miss Walklate and Mrs Winfield (Chair) 
 

PLEASE NOTE: The Council Chamber and Committee Room 1 are fitted with a loop system.  In addition, 
there is a volume button on the base of the microphones.  A portable loop system is available for all 
other rooms.  Should you require this service, please contact Member Services during the afternoon 
prior to the meeting. 
 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 
 
Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members. 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 2



Grants Assessment Panel - 15/12/14 

1 

GRANTS ASSESSMENT PANEL 

 
Monday, 15th December, 2014 

 
Present:-  Councillor Mrs Joan Winfield – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Mrs Braithwaite, Mrs Burgess, Mrs Heames, Robinson and 

Rout 
 

 
1. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
 
Resolved:-  That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 September, 

2014 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

2. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Eagles and Miss Walklate 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest given. 
 

4. COMMUNITY CHEST  
 
The Panel considered a report advising of Community Chest applications processed 
to date for 2014/15. 
 
Resolved:-  That the Panel notes the applications received and 

processed to date. 
 
 

5. SMALL GRANTS  
 
The Panel considered four Small Grants applications. 
 
Resolved:-   That the following Small Grants be awarded: 
        
     
Applicant £££ 
North Staffs Users Group 20002000.00 
DEAFvibe  1987.20 
Jude Theatre Company  01827.18271827.00 
  
 
 
 

6. CULTURAL GRANTS  

 
The Panel considered two Cultural Grants. 
 
Resolved:-  That the following Cultural Grants be awarded:- 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Grants Assessment Panel - 15/12/14 

 

2 

Applicant £ 
Daleian Singers 750 
Porthill Players 1000 
  
  
  
  
  
 
 
 
 

7. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
Members were advised that a DVD had been received from ‘Gifted Workshops’.   It 
was agreed that it be watched at the beginning of the next meeting. 
 
Resolved:-  That the information be received and the comments noted. 
 
 

COUNCILLOR MRS JOAN WINFIELD 
Chair 

 

Page 4



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

1 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO THE 
GRANTS ASSESSMENT PANEL  

 
 Monday 2rd March 2015 

 
1. HEADING Community Chest  
 

Submitted by:  Robin Wiles 
 
Portfolio: Resources & Efficiency 
 
Ward(s) affected: All Wards affected 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To inform Members of Community Chest applications processed to date for 2014/15. 
 
Recommendations  
 
Panel note the applications received & processed to date.  
[...]
e the Green Grants expenditure to date. 
 
4.4 Members note the recommendations from the Sports Council Review Working Group and the 
implications for the Grants Assessments Panel. 
 
5. Reasons for Preferred Solution 

 

Page 14



Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational 

Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational 
3 

 
5.1 There may be other sources of funding to which applicants can be directed should they be 
awarded no grant, or a partial grant. 
 
6. Outcomes Linked to Sustainable Community Strategy and Corporate Priorities 
 
6.1 All the applications for consideration meet both Corporate Priorities and those of the Sustainable 
Community Strategy – please see the applications for further details. 
 

 
7. Legal and Statutory Implications  
 
7.1 Not applicable. 
 
8. Equality Impact Assessment 
 
8.1 All applications, if awarded, would be expected to have a positive impact on the communities 
that they benefit. 
 
 
9. Financial and Resource Implications 
 
9.1 The annual budget for the Small Grants scheme is £17,600.00. 
 
9.2 Applications submitted for this GAP meeting total £10,978.79, £7,318.59 more than remains in 
the budget. 
 
9.3 The proposals in respect of Sports Council funding should have some reductions in 
administrative costs for the Council. 
 
9.4 Since Sports Council funding will no longer provide grants for sports clubs and associations, 
there may be an increase in demand for such funding to the Community Chest scheme. 
 
 
10. Major Risks  
 
10.1 Not Applicable.  
 
11. Key Decision Information 
 
11.1 One of the applications primarily affects Audley & Bignall End Ward; one primarily affects 
Loggerheads & Whitmore Ward. The other applications are Borough-wide. 

 
 
12. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions 
 
12.1 Not Applicable. 
 
13. Recommendations 
 
13.1 Members consider each Small Grants application on its merits, taking into account other 
possible funding options that applicants may be able to access. 
 
13.2 Members
[...]
/14 Vitalise. Provision of respite care breaks for people with disabilities & carers from Newcastle-under-Lyme. 2,000.00£          8,100.00£                  2,000.00£         100% 11,600.00£               30/09/14

Sep-14 SG 1415 06 29/08/14 01/09/14 Potteries Divers - British Sub Aqua Club branch 12. Scuba Diver Training in Clough Hall swimming pool 854.10£             7,245.90£                  854.10£            100% 10,745.90£               

Sep-14 SG 1415 07 01/09/14 01/09/14 St. Giles' PCC St Giles Community Heritage Project – Digital Inclusion through Genealogy “DIG” 2,000.00£          5,245.90£                  2,000.00£         100% 8,745.90£                 

Dec-14 SG 1415 08 20/11/14 20/11/14 North Staffs Users Group (NSUG). NSUG in Newcastle. 2,000.00£          3,245.90£                  2,000.00£         100% 6,745.90£                 

Dec-14 SG 1415 09 24/11/14 24/11/14 DEAFvibe. Bradwell Lodge: extension of activities. 1,987.20£          1,258.70£                  1,987.20£         100% 5,487.20£                 

Dec-14 SG 1415 10 24/11/14 24/11/14 Jude Theatre Company CIC. Acting on Issues 2015. 1,827.00£          (568.30)£                    1,827.00£         100% 3,660.20£                 

Mar-15 SG 1415 11 29/01/15 29/01/15 Staffordshire & Stoke-on-Trent Safer Communities CIC Timebank - Befriending Service. 1,699.00£          (2,267.30)£                 

Mar-15 SG 1415 12 03/02/15 03/02/15 Audley Allotments Association. Phase 2 of a project to erect secure fencing around Audley allotments. 1,000.00£          (3,267.30)£                 

Mar-15 SG 1415 13 03/02/15 03/02/15 Ashley, Loggerheads & Mucklestone Community Choir. Community Choir sing "The Great Fire of London". 500.00£             (3,767.30)£                 

Mar-15 SG 1415 14 06/02/15 09/02/15 Samaritans of Stoke & Newcastle. Core Funding. 1,800.00£          (5,567.30)£                 

Mar-15 SG 1415 15 11/02/15 12/02/15 Staffordshire Clubs for Young People - Staffs CYP. Go Out & Do Something. 2,000.00£          (7,567.30)£                 

Mar-15 SG 1415 16 11/02/15 12/02/15 North Staffs Pensioners Convention. Empowering Older People. 2,000.00£          (9,567.30)£                        

Mar-15 SG 1415 17 11/02/15 12/02/15 Brighter Futures Housing Association Ltd. Time to get healthy. 1,979.79£          (11,547.09)£               

29,147.09£         14,668.30£       

Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational

P
age 17



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational 
SMALL GRANTS – REPORT TO GRANTS ASSESSMENT PANEL Monday 2nd March  2014. 

 

Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational 

1 

APPENDIX 2 

 

APPLICANT & 

PROJECT. 
REF 

AWARD 

REQUEST 
THE ORGANISATION AND ITS PROJECT 

COST OF 

PROJECT 

PREVIOUS 

AWARDS 
OTHER FUNDING 

 

NBC 

PRIORITIES 

Staffordshire & 
Stoke-on-Trent 
Safer 
Communities 
CIC/Timebank - 
Befriending 
Service. 

SG 1415 
11. 

£1,669.00. Staffordshire & Stoke-on-Trent Safer Communities CIC 
is a partnership between Staffordshire Fire & Rescue 
Service, Fire Support, and Groundwork West Midlands. 
The organisation originated from the building of new 
Community Fire Stations, including the Newcastle 

Community Fire Station on Knutton Lane. 
 

Safer Communities CIC have developed a number of 
community projects, including the Timebank 

volunteering scheme through Newcastle Community 
Fire Station that runs a weekly Community Café. 

 
They are seeking funding for the establishment of a 
befriending service, specifically to cover the costs of 
DBS checks for volunteers, and for minibus hire for a 

year. 
 

 

£10,899.00. None. Confirmed. 
 
£360.00, Safer 
Communities 
CIC. 
 
£8,840.00, 
Staffordshire 
Fire & Rescue 
Service – in 
kind. 
 
Total = 

£9,200.00. 

 
 

A clean, 
safe & 
sustainable 
Borough. 
 
A Borough 
of 
Opportunity. 
 
A Healthy & 
Active 
Community. 
 
A co-
operative 
Council 
delivering 
high quality 
community
[...]
at the new Ashley Community Fire Station. 

£5,450.00. None. Confirmed. 
 
£500.00, 
Ashley Parish 
Church. 
 
Unconfirmed. 
 
£3,950.00, Arts 
Council. 
 
£500.00, 
Loggerheads 
Parish Council. 
 

A Borough 
of 
Opportunity. 
 
A Healthy & 
Active 
Community. 
 
A co-
operative 
Council 
delivering 
high quality 
community-
driven 
services. 

Samaritans of 
Stoke & 
Newcastle/Core 
Funding. 

SG 1415 
14 

£1,800.00. Samaritans of Stoke & Newcastle provide a range of 
services for people on distress. 

 
They also provide educational talks to schools and 

community groups, and training and advice on suicide 
prevention focused on areas where there has been a 
concentration of incidents, including the Midway car 

park. 
 

They are seeking funding towards their core costs for 
2015/16.  

c£20,000.00. 2011/12, 
£1,500.00. 
 
2012/13, 
£1,500.00. 

Confirmed. 
 
£2,100.00, 
Stoke-on-Trent 
City Council. 
 
Expected. 
 
c£17,983.00, 
Charity Shop 
profit. 
 
 

A clean, 
safe & 
sustainable 
Borough. 
 
A Healthy & 
Active 
Community. 
 

P
age 21



Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational 
SMALL GRANTS – REPORT TO GRANTS ASSESSMENT PANEL Monday 2nd March  2014. 

 

Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational 

4 

APPLICANT & 

PROJECT. 
REF 

AWARD 

REQUEST 
THE ORGANISATION AND ITS PROJECT 

COST OF 

PROJECT 

PREVIOUS 

AWARDS 
OTHER FUNDING 

 

NBC 

PRIORITIES 

Staffordshire 
Clubs for Young 
People - Staffs 
CYP/Go Out & 
Do Something. 

SG 1415 
15 

£2,000.00. Staffordshire Clubs for Young People is a Registered 
Charity that works with young people across 
Staffordshire, primarily in North Staffordshire. 

 
They are seeking funding to provide a range of 

activities, focused on areas that are “hotspots” for anti-
social behaviour. This will build on partnerships that 

they have with 2 High Schools in Newcastle. 

£4,700.00. None. Confirmed. 
 
£2,700.00 in 
kind. 

A clean, 
safe & 
sustainable 
Borough. 
 
A Borough 
of 
Opportunity. 
 
A Healthy & 
Active 
Community. 
 

North Staffs 
Pensioners’ 
Convention/Em
powering Older 
People. 

SG 1415 
16 

£2,000.00. North Staffs Pensioners’ Convention is a “champion of 
older people’s rights”, with a membership of 400 and 15 

affiliated organisations. 
 

They are seeking funding to cover the costs of 
organising a general election public meeting, in 

Newcastle, for older people, with speakers from all 
“major” parties represented. 

£2,000.00. 2013/14, 
£1,000.00. 

N/A A Healthy & 
Active 
Community. 
 
A co-
operative 
Council 
delivering 
high quality 
community-
driven 
services. 

P
age 22



Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational 
SMALL GRANTS – REPORT TO GRANTS ASSESSMENT PANEL Monday 2nd March  2014. 

 

Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational 

5 

APPLICANT & 

PROJECT. 
REF 

AWARD 

REQUEST 
THE ORGANISATION AND ITS PROJECT 

COST OF 

PROJECT 

PREVIOUS 

AWARDS 
OTHER FUNDING 

 

NBC 

PRIORITIES 

Brighter Futures 
Housing 
Association Ltd/ 
Time to get 
healthy. 

SG 1415 
17 

£1,979.79. Brighter Futures provides a range of services for people 
with complex needs in Newcastle & Stoke – they focus 
primarily on support for those with mental health needs 

and the homeless. 
 

“New Days”, which they operate in partnership with 
North Staffs Mind provides support for anyone in 

Newcastle with concerns about their mental health. 
This project provides support for approximately 100 

people a year, with 6 “social” support groups operating 
during the week. 

 
They are seeking funding towards the cost of a healthy 
eating project that would build on a 2014/14 project. 

£3,979.79. No. Confirmed. 
 
£2,000.00 in 
kind. 

A Healthy & 
Active 
Community. 
 

  

 

P
age 23



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 24



Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational                                               APPENDIX 3 

Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational 

LOCAL AGENDA 21 ENVIRONMENTAL ‘GREEN GRANTS’ – 2014/201
[...]
onal Review Group to consider the proposal 
to add co-opted non-voting members drawn from community representatives who 
have an expertise in matters of sport and sports development to the Grants 

Page 27



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  
Mark Thornewill – Chair  Page 2 of 4 
November 2014 

 

Assessment Panel for the purpose of considering sports grants (option D) 
 

c) That the existing support arrangements for the Sports Council – including provision of 
an honorary secretary and treasurer, administrative/democratic support and the 
provision of advice by Borough Council officers is discontinued. Cabinet is asked to 
note, however, the work currently being undertaken by the Sports Council itself in 
reviewing its work and governance (as outlined in this report) 
 

d) That the Cabinet approves these recommendations with a view to implementing the 
new arrangements from 1 November 2014 onwards 
 

e) That the above recommendations be subject to agreement from the Portfolio Holder 
for Leisure and Culture and Localism following consideration of the recommendations 
from the on-going review currently being undertaken by the Sports Council. 
 

Progress to date 

Following the resolution by the Cabinet at the meeting on 2 April 2014 a Working Group was 
formed by the Sports Council to undertake the review. 

 
Working Group Members were as follows: 

• Mark Thornewill – Director of Sport Across Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent – Chair 

• Councillor Elizabeth Shenton and Councillor June Walklate 

• Sports Council Members - Malcolm Duncan and John Skelding. 

 
The Terms of Reference for the group were agreed as follows: 

1. To identify and implement alternative Governance arrangements for the Sports Advisory 
Council. 

2. To identify any amendments required to the Constitution. 
3. To identify from where the Committee Members would be drawn.  
4. To consider Affiliation fees. 
5. To identify venues for future meetings
[...]

7. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

To approve the recommendations as indicated in the attached Appendix 1. 
 
 
8. LIST OF APPENDICES 
 

Appendix 1 – list of organisations seeking grant aid  
Appendix 2 – Spreadsheet of awards and balance 2014-2015 

 
 
 
 
 
TM/14/15 

 

Page 42



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

APPENDIX 1 

 

APPLICANT REF 
AWARD 

REQUEST 
THE ORGANISATION AND ITS PROJECT 

COST OF 

PROJECT 

PREVIOUS 

AWARDS 
OTHER FUNDING 

Whitmore 
Parish Council/ 
Whitmore 
Parochial 
Church Council 

14/03/14 £360 Whitmore Parish Council’s aim is to improve the lives of residents of 
Whitmore in a variety of ways, individually, culturally and socially. In 
recent years they have installed a ‘Trim Trail of adult exercise 
machines, they run a successful festival and community event. 
Whitmore Church is a historic building and is the spiritual centre of 
the village in the Conservational Area. It is open daily and as well as 
religious services is the venue for concert and social events. 
 
They are applying for funds to place a Newcastle Civic Society Blue 
Plaque in the church. The plaque would commemorate the Revd 
Samuel Stone, a well-known nineteenth century hymn writer 
and resident of the parish. A community event will be built around 
the unveiling. Baldwin’s Gate School is also involved as a part of the 
project would focus some of the children’s study of local history and 
religion around the plaque and Revd Stone. Once in place it would 
provide the opportunity for further cultural and community awareness 
events. 

£400 None 
£40 (own funds) 

Barbara Walton 
Singers (BWS) 

15/03/14 £1050 
The Barbara Walton Singers is a four part mixed choir which usually 
performs in the North Staffordshire Area and gives a minimum of 5 
concerts a year.  Their primary objective is to perform music to a 
high standard and attract a wide audience particularly young people 
by offering tickets at a greatly reduced price.  T
[...]
dvisory Council Constitution
	Talented Athlete Grant Aid Fund

	5 Cultural Grants
	Cultural Grant Appendix 1 Mar 15
	Cultural Grants Budget 2014-15 Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


Grants Assessment Panel - 02/03/15 

1 

GRANTS ASSESSMENT PANEL 

 
Monday, 2nd March, 2015 

 
Present:-  Councillor Mrs Joan Winfield – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Mrs Braithwaite, Mrs Burgess, Robinson, Rout and 

Miss Walklate 
 

 
1. COUNCILLOR MRS ANN HEAMES  

 
The Chair paid tribute to Councillor Ann Heames who passed away last month 
commenting on her hard work and commitment for this Panel.  A minutes silence was 
held prior to the commencement of business. 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 December, 2014 

be agreed as a correct record. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

4. COMMUNITY CHEST  

 
The Panel considered a report advising of Community Chest applications processed 
to date for 2014/15. 
 
Members were advised of two new applications that had been received: 
 

• Marsh Hall Community Centre had requested £800 for replacement 
tables. 

• Ramsey Road Community Centre had requested £800 for First Aid 
courses to be run by St John’s Ambulance. 

 
 
Resolved:  (i) That the Panel notes the applications received and  

processed to date. 
   (ii) That the grants for Marsh Hall Community Centre 

and Ramsey Road Community Centre be agreed. 
 

5. SMALL GRANTS  
 

(i) The Panel considered seven Small Grants applications. 
 
Resolved:  That the following Small Gents be awarded: 
 

Applicant £ 

Staffordshire and Stoke on Trent Safer Communities 
CIC/Timebank 

732.92 

Audley Allotments Association 0 
Ashley, Loggerheads and Mucklestone Community Choir 0 



Grants Assessment Panel - 02/03/15 

 

2 

Samaritans of Stoke and Newcastle 732.92 
Staffordshire Clubs for Young People 732.92 
North Staffs Pensioners Convention 0 
Brighter Futures Housing Association Ltd 732.92 

 

(ii) Sports Grants 
 
Members were advised that as from 1 April, Sports Grants would be 
added to the remit of this Panel.  A report from the Sports Council 
Review Group was considered by Members and it was agreed that 
the grants would only be available for individuals and that they be 
awarded in the same manner as the Talented Athlete Grant Aid 
Fund: 
 
Gold ‘awards’ for national level and would receive £200 
Silver ‘awards’ for regional level and would receive £300 
Bronze ‘awards’ for local level and would receive £500 
 
Resolved:  That the information be received.  

 
6. CULTURAL GRANTS  

 
The Panel considered three Cultural Grants. 
 
Resolved:  That the following Cultural Grants be awarded: 
 
Applicant          £ 
Whitmore Parish Council/Whitmore Parochial Church Council   0 
Barbara Walton Singers       1030.00 
Art Brasil         1180.00
   
 

7. URGENT BUSINESS  

 

(i) Homelessness Grants 

 

Members were advised that a Homelessness Grant had been 
received but as this meeting date had been brought forward from 30 
March, there had been insufficient time. 
 
Officers requested that the item be emailed to Members for their 
information and comments.  Members stated that they fully 
supported Homelessness Grants and agreed to receive the details 
of the grant via email. 
 
Resolved: That the information be received and 

comments noted.  
 
 

COUNCILLOR MRS JOAN WINFIELD 
Chair 

 


